

Case No. 13-1011

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

L.D.G,

Petitioner,

vs.

Eric Holder, Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
ASISTA AND Community Legal Services in East Palo Alto
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Ilyce Shugall
Community Legal Services in East
Palo Alto
2117-B University Avenue
East Palo Alto, CA 94303
Tel.: (650) 391-0342
Fax: (866) 688-5204

II. TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

I. CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

II. TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

III. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

IV. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 2

VI. ARGUMENT 3

 A. PUBLIC POLICY AND DUE PROCESS REQUIRE A VENUE TO ENGAGE IN
 REVIEW OF A DENIAL OF A WAIVER OF INADMISSIBILITY IN CONNECTION
 WITH U NONIMMIGRANT STATUS 3

 1. Background on U Nonimmigrant Status 3

 2. There Must Be a Means for Review of Denials of
 Applications for Waivers of Inadmissibility in Connection
 With U Nonimmigrant Status 6

 3. Ensuring a Meaningful Review of Denials of U Nonimmigrant
 Waiver Applications Will Promote Well-Reasoned Decisions by
 the Adjudicatory Bodies Tasked With Adjudicating Such
 Applications 10

 B. THE STATUTE AND REGULATIONS PROVIDE FOR DE NOVO REVIEW OF
 A DENIAL OF A U VISA WAIVER IN IMMIGRATION COURT 11

 1. The Regulation at 8 C.F.R. § 212.17 Supports a Finding
 that an Immigration Judge Has The Authority to Review a
 Denial of a Waiver of Inadmissibility in Connection with an
 Application for U Nonimmigrant Status 11

2. The Statute Provides for De Novo Adjudication of a U Nonimmigrant Waiver in Immigration Court	13
3. The Immigration Court, Board of Immigration Appeals, and the Administrative Appeals Office Have the Authority to Review and Adjudicate Waivers of Inadmissibility in Other Contexts	17
VII. CONCLUSION	18

III. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atunnise v. Mukasey, 523 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 16

Bayo v. Napolitano, 593 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 7

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp v. Engman, 527 F.2d 1115 (2nd Cir. 1975) 8

Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 14

Crowell v. Benson, 285 U. S. 22 (1932)..... 9

I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421, 107 S.Ct. 1207 (U.S. 1987) 14

In re H-N-, 22 I. & N. Dec. 1039 (1999)..... 15

In re K-A-, 23 I. & N. Dec. 661 (BIA 2004)..... 15

In re L-K-, 23 I. & N. Dec. 677 (BIA 2004)..... 13

Matter of Mendez-Moralez, 21 I. & N. Dec. 296 (BIA 1996)..... 10, 17, 18

Northern Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50 (1982) 8

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 7

Redman v. County of San Diego, 942 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1991)... 7

Sagaydak v. Gonzales, 405 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 11

Matter of Francisco Herrera Del Orden, 25 I. & N. Dec. 589 (BIA 2011) 12

Shaughnessy v. United Sates ex. rel. Mezei, 345 U.S. 206 (1953). 7, 8

United States v. Jin Fuey Moy, 241 U. S. 394 (1916))..... 9

United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc., 513 U. S. 64 (1994)... 9

United States v. Witkovich, 353 U. S. 194 (1957)..... 9

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 7

Zadvydas v. Davis, et al., 533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 9

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. II, § 2..... 7

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d) (14)..... 2, 5, 8, 13, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d) (3)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)..... 10, 17, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1255(m)..... 5

Victims of Trafficking and Violence Prevention Act (VTVPA 2000),
 Pub. L. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 § 1513(a) (Oct. 28, 2000)
 3, 4, 5

Federal Regulations

72 Fed. Reg. 53,014 (2007)..... 3

8 C.F.R. § 212.7..... 5, 17

8 C.F.R. § 212.17..... passim

8 C.F.R. § 214.14..... 5, 6, 16, 17

8 C.F.R. § 1212.7..... 17
